

No. 21-1100

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
EVELYN BLACKLOCK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Eighth Circuit’s “So-Fundamentally- Unsupported” Standard Of Admissibility Defies This Court’s Precedents And Rule 702....	2
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Insufficiently Deferential Standard Of Appellate Review Defies This Court’s Decision In <i>Joiner</i>	7
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Review Two Important Questions	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cassirer

v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found'n,
No. 20-1566 (U.S.)..... 12

Electra v. 59 Murray Enters.,
987 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2021) 7

First Options of Chi. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 8

First Union Nat'l Bank v. Benham,
423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Gen. Electric Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 5, 8

Hall v. Conoco,
886 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 7

In re Lipitor Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod.
Liab. Litig. (No. II) MDL 2502,
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 7

In re Zoloft Prods. Liab. Litig.,
858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017) 7

Johnson v. Mead Johnson,
754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 3

Klingenberg v. Vulcan Ladder USA,
936 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Kumho Tire v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 12

Kumho Tire v. Carmichael,
1998 WL 541947 (U.S. 1998)..... 12

LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
No. 20-807 (U.S.)..... 12

<i>Miles v. Gen. Motors</i> , 262 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Sappington v. Skyjack</i> , 512 F.3d 440 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (U.S.).....	12
<i>Synergetics v. Hurst</i> , 477 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 638 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 630 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1024 (2022).....	8
Other Authority	
<i>Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Evidence</i> (Aug. 1998), available at https://tinyurl.com/2p97t4hc	12
